

Case No. 19-16122

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The
Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California
No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TIMOTHY J. MURIS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Raymond A. Atkins
Joseph V. Coniglio
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

Jean-Claude André
David R. Carpenter
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
jcandre@sidley.com
drcarpenter@sidley.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Timothy J. Muris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S CASE FITS SQUARELY WITHIN TRADITIONAL ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES.	8
II. THE ANTITRUST DIVISION’S POSITION IN THIS APPEAL IS AN HISTORICAL ANOMALY.	16
A. The Antitrust Division abandons the longstanding bipartisan consensus involving patent holdup	17
B. Claiming Qualcomm needs monopoly protection wrongly inserts non-competition values into antitrust.....	25
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	11
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-00220, 2019 WL 2206013 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-16122 (9th Cir. June 3, 2019)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	24
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litig.</i> , No. 11 C 9308, 2013 WL 5593609 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013)...	20, 22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. C10-1823JL R, 2013 WL 5373179 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018), 2017 WL 4805230.....	16, 24
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 72-344 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>

Statute

15 U.S.C. §2.....	3, 6, 9
-------------------	---------

Legislative Material

<i>Hearing on S. 694 Before the S. Comm. on Armed Services, 9th Cong., 1st sess. (Mar. 23, 1981) (statement of Caspar Weinberger, Sec’y of Def.).....</i>	29
---	----

Scholarly Authorities

William E. Kovacic, <i>Designing Antitrust Remedies for Dominant Firm Misconduct</i> , 31 CONN. L. REV. 1285 (1999)	30
A. Douglas Melamed & Carl Shapiro, <i>How Antitrust Law Can Make FRAND Commitments More Effective</i> , 127 YALE L. J. 2110 (2018)	24
Timothy J. Muris, <i>Opportunistic Behavior and the Law of Contracts</i> , 65 MINN. L. REV. 521(1981)	23

Other Authorities

<i>Baxter on AT&T</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 12, 1981)	30
<i>Beyond 5G: Sony, NTT and Intel to form 6G partnership</i> , Nikkei Asian Rev. (Oct. 31, 2019), https://asia.nikkei.com/Business/Technology/Beyond-5G-Sony-NTT-and-Intel-to-form-6G-partnership	33
Michael Chertoff, <i>Qualcomm’s Monopoly Imperils National Security</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 24, 2019).....	32

Makan Delrahim, Ass't Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *International Antitrust Policy: Economic Liberty and the Rule of Law*, Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at NYU School of Law and Government (Oct. 27, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/file/1007231/download>26

Makan Delrahim, Ass't Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *The "New Madison" Approach to Antitrust and Intellectual Property Law*, Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at University of Pennsylvania Law School (Mar. 16, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/file/1044316/download>7, 17, 23

Makan Delrahim, Ass't Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Antitrust and the Digital Economy: New Challenges for International Cooperation?*, Remarks at Bocconi University in Milan (May. 25, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/file/1066446/download>25

European Comm'n, *Guidelines on the Applicability of Article 101 on the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union to Horizontal Co-operation Agreements*, 2011 O.J. (C 11) 1, 6020

Fed Trade Comm'n, *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* (Oct. 2003), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/promote-innovation-proper-balance-competition-and-patent-law-and-policy/innovationrpt.pdf>.....2

Fed. Trade Comm'n, *The Evolving IP Marketplace: Aligning Patent Notice and Remedies with Competition* (Mar. 2011), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/evolving-ip-marketplace-aligning-patent-notice-and-remedies-competition-report-federal-trade/110307patentreport.pdf>..... 19

Letter from Caspar Weinberger, Sec'y of Def., to William French Smith, Attorney Gen. (Feb. 21, 1981)28

John Locke, *Two Treatises of Government* (1690)23

Timothy J. Muris, *Prepared Remarks at the Annual Lecture of the European Foreign Affairs Review* (July 23, 2002), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2002/07/competition-agencies-market-based-global-economy>4, 27

Timothy J. Muris, *Bipartisan Patent Reform and Competition Policy*, Am. Enter. Inst. Report (May 2017), <https://www.aei.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Bipartisan-Patent-Reform-and-Competition-Policy.pdf>.....20

Timothy J. Muris, *Why the FTC Is Right to Go After Qualcomm for Manipulating Cell Phone Costs*, THE FEDERALIST (Mar. 4 2019)..... 13

Nat’l Research Council, Nat’l Acads., *Patent Challenges for Standard-Setting in the Global Economy* (2013), https://sites.nationalacademies.org/cs/groups/pgasite/documents/webpage/pga_178867.pdf 19

Edward T. Pound, *Why Baxter Dropped the I.B.M. Suit*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 9, 1982) 30

Qualcomm Inc., Press Release, *Qualcomm Announces New \$10 Billion Stock Repurchase Authorization* (May 9, 2018), <https://www.qualcomm.com/news/releases/2018/05/09/qualcomm-announces-new-10-billion-stock-repurchase-authorization>.34

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Antitrust Enforcement and Intellectual Property Rights: Promoting Innovation and Competition* (Apr. 2007), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/antitrust-enforcement-and-intellectual-property-rights-promoting-innovation-and-competition-report.s.department-justice-and-federal-trade-commission/p040101promotinginnovationandcompetitionrpt0704.pdf>..... 18

Warner & Taylor, *Cabinet Council Is Debating AT&T Case, May Recommend U.S. Drop Antitrust Suit*, WALL ST. J. (June 19, 1981).....30

Weinberger Defends A.T.&T., N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 9, 1981)30
